

No. 10-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES,

Debtor.

EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES,

Petitioner;

v.

ENERSYS DELAWARE INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NEIL C. SCHUR

Counsel of Record

ROBERT LAPOWSKY

JOSEPH H. HUSTON, JR.

MEGHAN A. CASHMAN

STEVENS & LEE, P.C.

1818 Market Street

29th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1702

(215) 575-0100

nsc@stevenslee.com

Counsel for EnerSys Delaware Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. EXIDE HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE INCORRECT TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE AGREEMENTS WERE EXECUTORY.	4
A. The Proceedings Before the Bankruptcy Court	6
B. The Proceedings Before the District Court	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Proceedings Before the Court of Appeals	9
D. Exide's Waiver	10
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE TEST FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A CONTRACT IS EXECUTORY.	12
A. There Is No Conflict Between the Sixth Circuit and the Circuits That Have Adopted the Countryman Test Regarding the Test for Determining Whether a Contract Is Executory ..	14
B. There Is No Conflict Between the Eleventh Circuit and the Circuits That Have Adopted the Countryman Test Regarding the Test for Determining Whether a Contract Is Executory.	19
III. TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE DEFINITION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACT, IT IS UNDEVELOPED AND DOES NOT WARRANT THE GRANT OF EXIDE'S PETITION.	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE DEFINITION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACT, IT IS BASED ON OUTDATED AUTHORITY AND DOES NOT WARRANT THE GRANT OF EXIDE'S PETITION.	23
V. TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER A CONTRACT IS EXECUTORY, THE ISSUE RAISED IS NOT IMPORTANT ENOUGH TO WARRANT GRANTING EXIDE'S PETITION.	24
VI. TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE DEFINITION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACT AND IT IS DETERMINED THAT THE ISSUE RAISED IS IMPORTANT ENOUGH TO WARRANT RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT, THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO EFFECT SUCH RESOLUTION.	30

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
THE COUNTRYMAN TEST IS THE CORRECT AND APPROPRIATE TEST FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A CONTRACT IS EXECUTORY.	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — BRIEF OF APPELLEE EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, DATED JANUARY 12, 2009	1a
APPENDIX B — PETITION OF APPELLEE EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES FOR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, DATED JUNE 15, 2010	56a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, DATED JUNE 1, 2010 ..	78a
APPENDIX D — COMPLAINT IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, DATED AUGUST 20, 2010	80a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arcam Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Faria</i> , 513 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010)	11
<i>Com. of Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 928 F.2d 1378 (3d Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Dick ex rel. Amended Hilbert Residence Maint. Trust v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Duigan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	11
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	20
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	11
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010)	11
<i>Group of Institutional Investors v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 523 (1943)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hall v. Perry</i> (<i>In re Cochise College Park, Inc.</i>), 703 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Huntington National Bank Co. v. Alix</i> (<i>In re Cardinal Industries</i>), 146 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992)	25
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elec. v. Socialist Workers</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	19
<i>In re Alongi</i> , 272 B.R. 148 (Bankr. D.Md. 2001)	27
<i>In re Appleridge Retirement Community, Inc.</i> , 422 B.R. 383 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>In re Austin Dev. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 1077 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert denied</i> , 513 U.S. 874 (1994)	28, 29
<i>In re Baird</i> , 567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>In re Becknell & Crace Coal Co.</i> , 761 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 384 B.R. 751 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2008)	25
<i>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 1995)	4, 10, 11, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Craig</i> , 144 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>In re Driscoll</i> , 401 B.R. 512 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	25
<i>In re Gen. DataComm Indus., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Gen. Datacomm Indus., Inc. v.</i> <i>Arcara</i> , 546 U.S. 1031 (2005)	23
<i>In re General Dev. Corp.</i> , 177 B.R. 1000 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	20
<i>In re General Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Int’l Fibercom, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>In re Jolly</i> , 574 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 929 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re KMMCO, Inc.</i> , 40 B.R. 976 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1984)	17
<i>In re Lavigne</i> , 114 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1997)	28, 29
<i>In re Liljeberg Enters., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2002)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)	14, 15, 18, 22
<i>In re Munple, Ltd.</i> , 868 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>In re Nat'l Fin. Realty Trust</i> , 226 B.R. 586 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1998)	16
<i>In re Peralta Food Corp.</i> , No. 07-16508, 2008 WL 190503	25
<i>In re Ravenswood Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 338 B.R. 307 (6th Cir. BAP 2006)	16
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>In re Terrell</i> , 892 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1989)	15, 16, 22
<i>In re The Ground Round</i> , 482 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007)	28, 29
<i>In re W.B. Care Center, LLC</i> 419 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	21
<i>Jacob & Youngs, Inc. v. Kent</i> , 129 N.E. 889 (N.Y. 1921), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 130 N.E. 933 (N.Y. 1921)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	27
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	11
<i>Phoenix Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone</i> (<i>In re Greystone III Joint Venture</i>), 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Plante v. Jacobs</i> , 103 N.W. 2d 296 (Wis. 1960)	34
<i>Randall v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Royal Bank of Canada v.</i> <i>Beneficial Financial Leasing Corp.</i> , No. 87 Civ. 1056, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9496 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 1992)	34
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverman v.</i> <i>Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund, L.P.</i> , 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	11
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	11
<i>Vermont Plastics v. Brine, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996)	34

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 365	33
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)	18
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	29
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 11 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> (1976) (repealed 1979)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl N. Pickerill, <i>Executory Contracts Re- Revisited</i> , 83 AM. BANKR. L.J. 63, 84 n.128 (2009)	34
Countryman, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy, Part I</i> , 57 MINN.L.REV. 439, 460 (1973)	32
95th H.R.Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 347, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.Code Cong. & Ad.News 5787, 5963 & 6303	33
Jay Lawrence Westbrook, <i>A Functional Analysis of Executory Contracts</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 227 (1989)	29
Michael T. Andrew, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Understanding "Rejection,"</i> 59 U. COLO. L. REV. 845 (1988)	29
Michael T. Andrew, <i>Executory Contracts Revisited: A Reply to Professor Westbrook</i> , 62 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	29
S.R. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 58, <i>reprinted in</i> U.S. Code Cong. & Ad.News 5787	33
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro and Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.3 (7th Ed. 1993)	12, 18
